The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities, including estimated interest payments and excluding the
impact of netting agreements, note 2(b):

 Carrying Contractual  6 months  6-12  1-2  2-5 More than
 amount cash flows or less months years years 5 years
2010  $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Consolidated
Trade and other payables 376,406 376,406 376,406 – – – –

 376,406 376,406 376,406 – – – –

2009
Consolidated
Trade and other payables 276,099 276,099 276,099 – – – –

 276,099 276,099 276,099 – – – –

a n n u a l  r e p o r t  2 0 1 0  E N C O u N t E R  R E S O u R C E S 57

Note 18 Financial instruments

Interest rate risk
At the reporting date the interest profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

 Carrying amount ($)
  2010 2009

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets – –

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 2,374,645 2,278,318

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit
or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

 Profit or loss Equity

 1% 1% 1% 1%
2010 increase decrease increase decrease

Variable rate instruments 23,746 (23,746) 23,746 (23,746)

2009

Variable rate instruments 22,783 (22,783) 22,783 (22,783)

Fair values

Fair values versus carrying amounts
The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the balance sheet are as
follows:
 2010 2009

 Carrying  Carrying
 amount Fair value amount Fair value
Consolidated  $ $ $ $

Cash and cash equivalents 2,374,645 2,374,645 2,278,318 2,278,318
Trade and other receivables – – 129,352 129,352
Trade and other payables (376,406) (376,406) (276,099) (276,099)

 1,998,239 1,998,239 2,131,571 2,131,571

The Group’s policy for recognition of fair values is disclosed at note 1(s).

Note 19 Dividends

No dividends were paid or proposed during the financial year ended 30 June 2010 or 30 June 2009.
The Company has no franking credits available as at 30 June 2010 or 30 June 2009.

E N C O u N t E R  R E S O u R C E S  a n n u a l  r e p o r t  2 0 1 058

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

For the financial year ended 30 June 2010

Note 20 Key management personnel disclosures

(a) Directors
The following persons were directors of Encounter Resources Limited during the financial year:

(i) Chairman – non-executive
Paul Chapman

(ii) Executive directors
Will Robinson, Managing Director
Peter Bewick, Exploration Director

(iii) Non-executive directors
Jonathan Hronsky, Director

(b) Other key management personnel
 There were no other persons employed by or contracted to the Company during the financial year, having responsibility
for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company, either directly or indirectly.